ITEM NO.13 COURT NO.13

SECTION II-C

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 9735/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24-11-2021 in CRLOP No. 21505/2021 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Madras)

A. BAHURUDEEN

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

STATE REPRESENTED BY INSPECTOR OF POLICE CCB I & ORS.Respondent(s)

(IA No. 163967/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT IA No. 163968/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. IA No. 62622/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION)

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 9390/2022 (II-C)

( IA No.136205/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.136206/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.136207/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.136208/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 01-02-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. V.K. Shukla, Sr. Adv.

Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR

Mr. Ashish Kumar Upadhyay, Adv.

Mr. Y. Lokesh, Adv.

Mr. V. Kandha Prabhu, Adv.

Mr. V. Sibi Kargil, Adv.

Mr. L.R. Venkatesan, Adv.

Ms. Maitri Goal, Adv.

Mr. Surya Narayan Patro, Adv.

Ms. Yakeen Bishoyi, Adv.

Mr. Hemant Kumar Niranjan, Adv.

Mr. Sachin Kumar Verma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. R. Balasubramanian, Sr. Adv.

Mr. V. Balaji, Adv.

Mr. Asaithambi MSM, Adv.

Mr. Atul Sharma, Adv.

2

Mr. C. Kannan, Adv.

Mr. Nizamuddin, Adv.

Mr. Vinod Mehta, Adv.

Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following O R D E R

IA No. 62622/2022 moved by the complainant is allowed. Learned counsel for the petitioner(s) shall serve a copy of the pleadings upon learned counsel for the intervenor. Counter affidavit, if any, be filed within two weeks.

Interim order to continue until further orders.

List after two weeks.

In the meantime, the petitioner(s) is directed to cooperate with the investigation.

(Geeta Ahuja) Assistant Registrar-cum-PS

(Beena Jolly)
Court Master